

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
Before the  
**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING**  
File No. 3-21298

In the Matter of

**JIA ROGER QIAN WANG,  
CPA, and WANG  
CERTIFIED PUBLIC  
ACCOUNTANT, P.C.**

**Respondents.**

**DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION**

Alexander Vasilescu  
Howard Kim  
Attorneys for the Division of Enforcement  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
New York Regional Office  
100 Pearl Street, Suite 20-100  
New York, NY 10004-2616  
Direct Dial: (212) 336-0178 (Vasilescu)  
Email: ([Vasilescua@sec.gov](mailto:Vasilescua@sec.gov))

March 7, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
A. Respondents’ Opposition Fails To Address That In Violation of AS 1010, Respondents Did Not Have the Requisite Training and Proficiency To Audit FTFT.....	2
B. Respondents Failed To Address That In Violation of AS 2710 and AS 2810, They Failed to Obtain Audit Evidence and Prepare Audit Documentation in Sufficient Detail .....	2
C. Respondents’ Opposition Fails To Address That In Violation of AS 2101 and 2110, Respondents Failed To Adequately and Appropriately Plan Audits Concerning Material Misstatements and Asset Impairments.....	3
D. Respondents’ Opposition Fails to Address That in Violation of AS 1105 and AS 1215, Respondents Failed To Obtain Audit Evidence and Prepare Audit Documentation in Sufficient Detail. ....	4
E. Wang Fails To Address That He Made Admissions to PCAOB Concerning His Admitted Violations of AS 1215, AS 2110, AS 2301 and AS 2810. ....	5
F. Respondents’ Opposition Fails to Address That Respondents Did Not Exercise Due Professional Care Consistent With AS 1015.....	5
G. Regardless of What Type of Entity Wang CPA Is or Is Not, Wang Should Be Held Jointly and Severally Responsible for Disgorgement and Prejudgment Interest With Wang CPA. ....	6
H. The Cases Respondents Cite For Relief In This Matter Are Inapposite. ....	6
I. Respondents Failed To Submit A Financial Disclosure Statement Consistent With Rule 201.630. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*CohnReznick, LLP*, Exchange Act Release No. 95066 (June 8, 2022) .....7

*Lam D. Ha, CPA*, Exchange Act Release No.90010 (September 25, 2020) 15 U.S.C. ....7

*Bo Shiang Lien, CPA*, PCAOB Release No. 105-2022-009 (May 24, 2022).....7 n. 2

*Brian Dee Matlock, CPA*, Exchange Act Release No. 89552 (August 13, 2020) .....7

*James L. Thompson, CPA*, Exchange Act Release No. 90008 (September 25, 2020).....7

*Stephen M. Wyss, CPA, et al*, Exchange Act Release No. 4310 June 8, 2022) .....7
